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Clay Whitehead Associates

1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, McLean, Virginia 22101 Phone: (703) 847-8787
Fax: (703) 847-8804

Clay T. Whitehead
President June 5, 1993

VIA FAX 011-7095-274-0C°=

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NPO Energia

Kaliningrad, Moscow area

REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA

Dear Dr. Semenov:

Jeff Manger has told me of the recent confusion over who is
who and who really represents PanAmSat in discussions with NPO
Energia. Let me try to clarify the situation as I understand it.

As I wrote to you earlier, Mr. Fred Landman, President of
PanAmSat, should be your only official contact with the company.
Mr. Philip Rubin is PanAmSat's Chief Scientist and has
responsibility for technical matters in satellite and launch
procurements. You and your people can deal with him confidently.
Mr. Shapiro, whom I do not now, is not associated with PanAmSat
and should not be considered to represent the company in any way
unless you hear otherwise personally from Mr. Landman.

As for my own status, I do represent PanAmSat on specific
matters from time to time. My conversations with you in Houston
and in Russia were pursuant to guidance from Mr. Landman and the
Chairman, Mr. Ansel >. Both Mr. Landman and Mr. Anselmo were in
full agreement with the letter you and I signed, and they sti 1
support the feasibility study that has been started with Mr.

Rubin and Hughes.

There apparently is some confusion regarding position with
PanAmSat, which I would like to clarify that in so : detail since
I would not want there to be any question about our confidence in
one another. Clay ' 1itehead Associates has an agreement with
PanAmSat to help develop the Pacific Ocean Region satellite
business which will be served by PAS-2. My work to help
establish relationships with Hughes and NPO Energia has been done
pursuant to that agreement. Since PAS-3 and PAS-4 and their
associated launch arrangements would be used to substitute for
PAS-2 in case of a launch failure, it has been necessary for me
to be involved in the procurement and launch arrangements or all
three of PanAmSat's new satellites.




As for the title of Vice Chairman, it is purely honorary,
and I am neither an officer nor an employee of the company.
Since the letter you and I wrote and signed in your office was
not a legal document but did reflect the close involvement and
intent of Mr. Landman and Mr. Anselmo, it was appropriate to use
the Vice Chairman title indicating my PanAmSat affiliation.
Having reached an agreement that I knew was acceptable to you and
PanAmSat, I delivered the document to Mr. Landman, a: 1 he wrote
to you to on March 18 to confirm the company's intent and to
establish the official line of communication between PanAmSat and
NPO Energia.

To summarize, as I wrote you earlier, Mr. Landman is the
only person with PanAmSat you should be dealing with on business
matters. Mr. Rubin and Hughes Aircraft Company are authorized to
discuss technical matters. While I have not been involved in
this matter since my return from our last meeting in Russia, I
remain available to provide any assistance that you and Mr.
Landman might agree would be useful.

Best personal regards,

Sincerel-
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Pages following this cover sheet:

COMMENTS:

The affair-Shapiro continues to escalate. I just learned
about it yesterday, but Henry & I think we should nip it in the
bud. Here is a draft personal letter I plan to send to Semenov
and the draft I sent you on March 18 of a letter from you to
Semenov. I thought you had sent this, but apparently not. I
think you should mark this up and get it out promptly; can Maria
sign it for you?

By the way, be sure to inform Semenov about the Ariane deal
for PAS-3 before it is announced.







their associated launch arrangements would be used to substitute
for PAS-2 in case of a launch failure, it has been necessary for
me to be involved in the procurement and launch arrangements for
all three of PanAmSat's new satellites.

As for my title of Vice Chairman, it is purely honorary,
since I am neither an officer nor an employee of the company.
Since the letter we jointly wrote and signed in your office was
not a legal document but did reflect the close involvement and
intent of Mr. Landman and Mr. Anselmo, the use of this
affiliation was appropriate. Having reached an agreement that I
knew was acceptable to you and PanAmSat, I delivered the document
to Mr. Landman, and he assured me he would write you to confirm
the company's intent and take the next steps. As you know, he
did direct Mr. Rubin and Hughes to begin to work on the study
with NPO Energia.

To summarize, as I wrote you earlier, Mr. Landman is the
only person with PanAmSat you should be dealing with on business
matters. Mr. Rubin and Hughes are authorized to discuss
technical matters. While I have not been involved in this matter
since my return from our last meeting, I remain available to
provide any assistance that you and Mr. Landman might agree would

be useful.

Sincerely,




DRAFT LETTER FROM FRED LANDMAN TO NPO ENERGIA

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NPO Energia

Kaliningrad, Moscow area

REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA

Dear Dr. Semenov:

Clay Whitehead has informed me of his discussions with you in
Russia and provided me with the Letter of Intent you concluded on
March 1. Dr. Whitehead has given me and our Chairman a very
positive report on his discussions with you and your colleagues,
and we look forward to studying with you our possible use of the
Proton launch vehicle.

In view of the recent news about political uncertainties in
Russia, we believe that it is unrealistic to get this issue on the
calendar for the meetings of our two Presidents on April 4 as we
originally contemplated. However, we hope technical discussions
between NPO Energia and Hughes can begin soon, ant Mr. Houterman of
Hughes will be directly in touch with Dr. Vorobiev.

In the meantime, we are reassessing how best to deal with the
political issues, including some more specific ideas about the
communications services offset arrangements. Hughes has indicated
that it should be possible, depe iing on furt er information from
NPO Energia, to delay the final decision on launch vehicle beyond
June. Therefore, we now believe that a less accelerated schedule
for studying the Proton launch is feasible and will enable us to
proceed in a more deliberate way.

At PanAmSat, Mr. Philip Rubin, Chief Scientist, and I will be
handling this matter. I look forward to meeting you in person.

Sincerely,

Fred Landman
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Here is my letter to Semenov. Please coordinate with Liisa on
transmittal. If you see anyth 1g that you think should be changed
or added, please ca l.
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Clay Whitehead Associates

1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, MclLean, Virginia 22101 Phone: (703) 847-8787
Fax: (703) 847-8804

Clay T. Whitehead
President March 18, 1993

VIA FAX 011-7095-274-0025

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NPO Energia

Kaliningrad, Moscow area

REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA

Dear Dr. Semenov:

I want to thank you for your hospitality and for the time
you and your colleagues gave me while I was visiting NPO Energia.
As I told you at the conclusion of our meetings, I am personally
satisfied that it is reasonable both technically and politically
for PanAmSat to explore more closely the possibility of working
with NPO Energia for Proton launch services.

I have briefed Rene Anselmo, the Chairman of PanAmSat, and
Fred Landman, the President, on our meetings and given them the
Letter of Intent that we concluded. Given my positive report, I
believe it is appropriate that Mr. Landman take over working

directly with NPO Energia, and he has told me he will be writing
to you soon.

I also have briefed Hughes, and Mr. Houterman is expecting
to hear directly from Dr. Vorobiev. He can be contacted as
follows:

Mr. Michael Houterman
Associate Division Manager
Commercial Programs Division

Hughes Space & Communications Company
Bldg. S64/A490

P.O. Box 92919

Los Angeles, California 90009
Phone: 1-310-364-7902

Fax: 1-310-364-6869

I will be.in touch with you later regarding my thoughts on
broader marketing of NPO Energia's satellite and launch
capabilities.

Best personal regards.

Sincerely,

4 -
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Clay Whitehead Associates
1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, MclLean, Virginia 22 )1 Phone 703-847-8787 Fax 703-847-8804

FACSIMILE MEMORANDUM

To: l’/Rene Anselmo, Fisd Landman

CC: /ﬁenry Goldberg, Henny Wright, Phil Rubin
Fax: 1-203-622-9163 _

From: Clay T. Whitehead 7 —

Date: March 16, 1993

Subject: Meeting with Hughes on Russian launch

I met today with Rick Masoni and Mike Newman regarding the
Russian launch situation; Phil Rubin also was in the meeting.
The following key points emerged:

* Hughes would like to explore Proton launches and would like
to work directly with the Russians.

* Hughes intends to ask the lepartment of Commerce for
permission to exchange technical information on generic
HS-601 satellites without reference to PanAmSat. I
explained that PanAmSat was not in a position to ask for
such permission for its satellites.

* Hughes has considerable flexibility in satellite
construction and test to accommodate either Ariane or Proton
and does not consider it to be a big deal. This clearly
would extend to several months beyond the June date that (I
believe) is currently in the contract. Given their desire
to work with the Russians, I got the feeling we could

negotiate an extension for some months at not much, if any,
cost.

The question remains as to how long it would ake to
negotiate a contract and get U.S. government approval once we

begin, what cancellation penalties we would be exposed to with
Ariane, etc.

Page 1 of 1




Clay Whitehead Associates

MEMORANDUM

To: /;ene Anselmo,/;red Landman

From: Clay T. Whitehead o acsl

CC: v/ Henry Goldberg, “Henny Wrigvt,’fhil Rubin
Date: March 12, 1993

Subject: Proton launch

We had two good days of meetings in Moscow on the Proton
launch. I set forth two major areas for discussion:

1. Is NPO Energia the right organization for us to deal with in
Russia? Can we be assured that they have the support of the
government and Krunichev? Can we be confident that they can
deliver the launches on schedule?

2. Will NPO Energia and the Russian government work with us to
secure approval from the U.S. government by the Hughes' June
deadline?

In general, I was pleased with their attitude and their
responses in both areas. NPO Energia clearly is a no-nonsense,
tightly-run operation. The meetings were led on their side by
Dr. Yuri Semenov, the head of NPO Energia.

NPO Energia asked for a Letter of Intent that they could use
within Russia and Kazakhstan to help them coordinate the with
organizations that will be involved. We agreed on the attached
letter, which Semenov and I signed and agreed to keep the matter
con. ildential until mutually jyreed otherwise.

I have attached the following:
e Names and titles of people in the meetings.
e su mary of the key points that were discussed.
e List of action items required to meet June deadline.
e Summary of pros and cons.
Based on these meetings, I believe the Proton launch option
should be explored further. However, as we have discussed, it is
not sensible to launch the full-court press necessary to get

government approval if that will trigger intense opposition from
Arianespace. Since it will take Hughes some while to pursue the




technical compatibility issues, one possibility is to table the
issue until May if Hughes will give us the flexibility in
schedule and cost to pursue the matter then. Or we may want to
pursue the discussion with Arianespace that you and Rene
suggested or some other option. I will let you know on Wednesday
the results of my discussion with Hughes on Tuesday.







that in Russia, the satellite builder has the final say on all
launch issues.

They understand the principle of the trade offset and the
need for it to get approval from Clinton. They volunteered that
they thought this might be on the order of 20% of the launch
price, and I said that probably was in the ballpark (or socce
field). They also will take responsibility for interfacing with
the Russian Ministry of Communications.

I emphasized to Semenov and the Prime Minister's
representative that we would have to work together very
effectively as a team if we are to get approval from the inton
administration to proceed with these launches. They assured me
that they understood and agreed to do so. They said they would
see to it that the issue was raised by Yeltsin with Clinton at
their summit on April 4. It ap] :ared to me that . 0 Energia has
a lot of support from the government and that there is a close
working relationship between then.

We agreed on the attached tentative schedule of action items
that would be required to meet the June deadline. It is very
important that we begin prompt y to figure out what kind of
specific offset proposal we want to make; that should include
approximate services and prices.




Attendees at Meetings with NPO Energia
February 26 - March 1, 1993

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NPO Energia

(Top Dog)

Dr. Victor P. Legostayev
General Designer

NPO Energia

(Number Two man in NPO Energia)

Mr. Boris P. Artemov
Chief of Department
NPO Energia

Head of U.S. trade)

Prc . Vadim G. Kravets
Deputy General Designer

NPO Energia
(Satellite design and construction)

Dr. Pavel M. Vorobiev
Head of Division
NPO Energia

Mr. Alexander V. Levedev
Deputy Director General
Krunichev Enterprise
(Deputy to Kisilev)

Mr. Vladimir Pvnuk
(Assistant to Prime Minister)




Proton Launch Pros & Cons

PAS saves $50-100 million on launches and insurance. The
variables are:

How low a price the U.S. government will permit.
The cost to PAS of the offset package.

Hughes added costs.

The timing of payments and Ariane finance costs.

Greater flexibility in scheduling launch dates.

e Early access to the telecom markets of Russia and other CIS

states.

* PAS provides Clinton with an attractive, low-cost way of

assisting Russia without increasing the deficit, gaining his
knowledge and support for what PAS can do in the world.

The political and economic conditions in Russia and
Kazakhstan may deteriorate to the point that the launches
cannot be carried out or the U.S. government withdraws its
approval. The cost and schedule delays of such an event
would have to be worked out with Hughes.

We apparently cannot begin negotiation with NPO Energia
until after May 21 or we otherwise resolve matters with
Arianespace, and such a delay may make it infeasible to
conclude an agreement before we need to give a final
decision to Hughes. Hughes seems to want to do the Russian
launch, and we would have to see what we can work out with
them.







vertical position at the launch pad. Mission operations at
Baikonur have responsibility for the first phase of the launch (I
think through the operation of the third stage), at which point
control passes to the NPO Energia mission control center in
Kaliningrad (a Moscow suburb) through injection into
geosynchronous orbit and separation.

NPO Energia and Krunichev have a large inventory of laul 'h
vehicles and stated that our launch dates would present no
problem.

We reached an agreement to work together to study the
possibility of PanAmSat using the Proton for launch of PAS-3 and
PAS-4, including the granting of approval by the U.S. g¢ ernment.
The existence and terms of this agreement are confidential, and
it should not be mentioned without approval from PanAmSat.

I emphasized that we would insist that Hughes be satisfied
with the technology, operations, etc. in all respects and that we
would want Hughes and NPO Energia to work together cooperatively
to perform between them everything necessary to execute a
successful launch. They were very supportive of this, noting
that in Russia, the satellite builder has the final say on all
launch issues.

We agreed on a tentative schedule of action items that would
be required to meet the June deadline for modifying the

spacecraft for the Proton launch. The items affecting Hughes are
as follows:

* Establish communications between Hughes and NPO Energia o
technical issues by March 12.

* Hughes technical team makes first visit to NPO Energia in
Kaliningrad and Baikonur no later than April 12.

. PanA@Sat and gughes get approval from the U.S. government to
provide technical information on the satellites to NPO
Energia by April 30.

* Hughes and NPO Energia have further meetings as rec .ired.

I asked for a technical representative for Hughes to deal
with. They named Dr. Pavel .orobiev (Vor-RAHB-iev), whom I met,
but not for long enough to form any impressions. His English
seems limited, so be sure you have a good translator when you
meet; I hope you have your own.




Dr. Pavel M. Vorobiev
Head of Division

PO Energia
14170 Kaliningrad, Moscow area
REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA
Phone: 011-7095-516-4326
Fax: 011-7095-187-9877

I gave Dr. Vorobiev the attached two sheets of information
on the satellites based on what Phil Rubin told me I could give
them and asked him to send you whatever generic technical
information he thought you would want. I gave him your name, but
owe him your address and phone and fax numbers. If you want to
nominate someone else, let me know, but my hunch is that you and
he are at roughly equivalent organizational levels.

They have limited hard currency for travel expenses, but are
embarrassed to admit it, so you probably will find it easier to
meet with them in Russia than in E1 Segundo. The U.S. government
also might be more comfortable with that in the short run.

I would be happy to go over this in more detail in person or
on the phone.

Sincerely,

o

cc: Mr. Rene Anselmo
Mr. Fred Landman
Mr. Philip Rubin
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As discusged. Give me a call and I will finalize the Pros &
Cons and anything else you think we should go over with Rene.

I will send the letter to Houterman unless you see a problem.




Clay Whitehead Associates

MEMORANDUM

To: Fred Landman

From: Clay T. Whitehea

CC: Rene Anselmo, Henry Goldberg, Henny Wright, Phil Rubin
Date: March 9, 1993

Subject: Proton launch

We had two good days of meetings in Moscow on the Proton
launch. I set forth two major areas for discussion:

1. Is NPO Energia the right organization for us to deal with in
Russia? Can we be assured that they have the support of the
government and Krunichev? Can we be confident that they can
deliver the launches on schedule?

5. Will NPO Energia and the Russian government work with us to
secure approval from the U.S. government by the Hughes' June

deadline?

In general, I was pleased with their attitude and their
responses in both areas. NPO Energia clearly is a no-nonsense,
tightly-run operation. The meetings were led on their side by

r. Yuri Semenov, the head of NPO Energia.

NPO Energia asked for a Letter of Intent that they could use
within Russia and Kazakhstan to help {1 iem focus the coordination
of their government and the other organizations that will be
involved. We agreed on the attached letter, which Semenov and I
signed. We also agreed to keep the matter confidential until
mutually agreed otherwise.

I have attached the following:

Names and titles of people in the meetings.

summary of the key points that were discussed.

List of action items required to meet June deadline.
summary of pros and cons.

e o o o

Based on these meetings, I believe the Proton launch option
is worth exploring further. However, before we proceed too much
further, Henry and I think that Rene should decide if he is
willing to contemplate seriously a Proton launch and to launch
the ful -court press necessary to get government approval.

I suggest that I come to Greenwich on Monday so you and I
can spend some time on this and then go ov r it with Rene.




Attendees at Meetings with NPO Energia
February 26 - March 1, 1993

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NPO Energia

(Top Dog)

Dr. Victor P. Legostayev
General Designer

NPO Energia

(Number Two man in NPO Energia)

Mr. Boris P. Artemov
Chief of Department
NPO Energia

(Head of U.S. trade)

Prof. Vadim G. Kravets

Deputy General Designer

NPO Energia

(Satellite design and construction)

Dr. Pavel M. Vorobiev
Head of Division
NPO Energia

Mr. Alexander V. Levedev
Deputy Director General
Krunichev Enterprise
(Deputy to Kisilev)

Mr. Vladimir Pvnuk
(Assistant to Prime Minister)







that in Russia, the satellite builder has the final say on all
launch issues.

They understand the principle of the trade offset and the
need for it to get approval from Clinton. They volunteered that
they thought this might be on the order of 20% of the launch
price, and I said that probably was in the ballpark (or soccer
fie 1). They also will take responsibility for interfacing with
the Russian Ministry of Communications.

I emphasized to Semenov and the Prime Minister's
representative that we would have to work together very
effectively as a team if we are to get approval from the C inton
administration to proceed with these launches. They assured =2
that they understood and agreed to do so. They said they would
see to it that the issue was raised by Yeltsin with Clinto at
their summit on April 4. It appeared to me that NPO Energia has
a lot of support from the government and that there is a close
working relationship between them.

We agreed on the attached tentative schedu e of action items
that would be required to meet the June deadline. It is very
important that we begin promptly to figure out what kind of
specific offset proposal we want to make; that should include
approximate services and prices.




PAS PROTON PROS (& Con) /

. PAS saves money on the second and third launches--from $40-80 million
total, depending on how low a price the U.S. will consider “on par,” the
costto PASofa. nmunications offset package to be included, and the
effective cost, in.  ding financing, of PAS’s Ariane alternative.

. PAS has the ability to schedule these launches whenever it desires, rather
than be dependent on Ariane’s timing.
4cCcl>
. PAS gains access to the Russian, telecom market, because of the
communications offset package that would be an integral part of the
launch deal.

J PAS provides Clinton with tangible assistance he can offer Yeltsin, thus
gaining the new Administration’s knowledge and support of PAS.

CON o Yl

. It is not knowable, r6w or until the launches occur, whether the political
situation in Russfa and Kazahkstan will remain stable enough that
contracts honored. A lesser risk is whether changes in the political
situation in the region could change any permis: »n the U.S. government
were to provide now.
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C .ay Whitehead Associates

1320 Oid Chain Bridge Road, McLean, Virginia 22101 Phone: (703) 847-8787
Fax: (703) 847-8804

Clay T. Whitehead
President March 10, 1993

Mr. Michael Houterman
Space & Communications Group
Hughes Aircraft Company

Dear Mike:

I met February 26 - March 1 in Russia with NPO Energia. The
number-two man from Krunichev Enterprise attended most of the
meetings. I also met with a representative of the Prime
Minister. My goal was to answer two sets of questions:

1. Is NPO Energia the right organization for us to deal with?
Can we be assured that they have the support of the
government and Krunichev? Can we be confident that they can
deliver the launches on schedule?

2. Will NPO Energia and the Russian government work with us to
secure approval from the U.S. government by Hughes' June
deadline for committing to a change in launch vehicle?

In general, I was pleased with their attitude and their
responses in both areas. NPO Energia clearly is a no-nonsense,
tightly-run operation. The meetings were led on their side by
Dr. Yuri Semenov, the head of NPO Energia, who I have met before.
Based on these meetings, I believe the Proton launch option is
worth exploring further.

Russia plans to create in the next = »nth or so a new
organlzatlon in the form of a "joint stock company" to coordinate
their space operations; this company will be owned by NPO
Energia, Krunichev, the Russian Space Agency, maybe the Russian
milii ry which runs the launch facilities at Baikonur and maybe
the government of Kazakhstan. NPO Energia currently has and will
continue to have in this new structure responsibility for
carrying out all manned space missions and all geosynchronous
launches. This was endorsed by the man from Krunichev and the
represe tative from the Prime Minister.

NPO Energia builds the fourth stage of the Proton and
performs payload integration. The satellite is integrated with
the fourth stage at the NPO Energia facility at Baikonur (in
Kazakhstan) in a horizontal position; then the fourth stage s
mated with the lower stages (built by Krunichev) and moved to a
vertical position at the launch pad. Mission operations at
Baikonur have responsibility for the first phase of the launch (I




think through the operation of the third stage), at which point
control passes to the NPO Energia mission control center in
Kaliningrad (a Moscow suburb) through injection into
geosynchronous orbit and separation.

NPO Energia and Krunichev have a large inventory of aunch
vehicles and stated that our launch dates would present no
problem.

We reached an agreement to work together to study the
possibility of PanAmSat using the Proton for launch of PAS-3 and
PAS-4, including the granting of approval by the U.S. government.
The existence and terms of this agreement are confidential, and
it should not be mentioned without approval from PanAmSat.

I emphasized that we would insist that Hughes be satisfied
with the technology, operations, etc. in all respects and that we
would want Hughes and NPO Energia to work together cooperatively
to perform between them everything necessary to execute a
successful launch. They were very supportive of this, noting
that in Russia, the satellite builder has the final say on all
launch issues.

We agreed on a tentative schedule of action items that would
be required to meet the June deadline for >difying the

spacecraft for the Proton launch. The items affecting Hughes are
as follows:

* Establish communications between Hughes and NPO Energia on
technical issues by March 12.

* Hughes technical team makes first visit to NPO Energia i
Kaliningrad and Baikonur no later than April 12.

* PanAmSat and Hughes get approval from the U.S. government to
provide technical information on the satellites to NPO
Energia by April 30.

* Hughes and NPO Energia have further meetings as required.

I asked for a technical representative for Hughes to deal
with. They named Dr. Pavel Vorobiev (Vor-RAHB-iev), whom I met,
but not for long enough to form any impressions. His English
seems limited, so be sure you have a good translator when you
meet; I hope you have your own.

Dr. Pavel M. Vorobiev

Head of Division

NPO Energia

14170 Kaliningrad, Moscow area
REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA

Phone: 011-7095-516-4326
Fax: 011-7095-187-9877




I gave Dr. Vorobiev the attached two she i '
on the satellites based on what Phil Rubin toigstfIlzggigatigg
Fhem and asked him to send you whatever generic technical J
1nformation he thought you would want. I gave him your name, but
owe'hJ you address ¢ d phone and fax numbers. If you want’to
nominate someone else, let me know, but my hunch is that you and
he are at roughly equivalent organizational levels.

They have limited hard currency for travel expens

! _ es, but a
¢ barrassed to admit it, so you probably will findpit easier tore
meet w;th them in Russia than in El Segundo. The U.S. government
also might be more comfortable with that in the short run.

I would be happy to go over this in more detail in person or

on the phone.

Sincerely,

cc: Mr. Rene Anselmo
Mr. Fred Landman
Mr. Philip Rubin




SPACECRAFT CHARACTE 1 5TICS

PAS-3 and PAS-4 are model HS-601 satellites manufactured by Huc es Aircraft Cc 1 .

Spacecraft dimensions:
Stowed width: 2.8 x 3.4 meters

Stowed height: 3.6 meters

Spacecraft mass:

Delivered to geosynchronous transfer orbit: 1,725 kg, or ore
Delivered directly to geosynchronc s orhit: 2,8! ) kg

Desired orbit:
Direct ir :ction into :osynchronous orl .
Inclination: 0°

Spin of ¢ acecraft around Ic..Jit il axis: =5 rpr
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") ié entered into this
day of February, 1993, by and between PanAmSat, L.P.
("PanAmSat"), a limited partnership organized under the laws of the

state of Delaware, U.S.A., and NPO Energia, a

organized under the laws of . The parties agree

as follows:

1. Scope of the Memorandum. This MOU reflects certain
understandings between PanAmSat and NPO Energia concerning:
(a) the provision by NPO Energia of launch services; and (b) the
provision by PanAmSat of communications services, all as more fully
set forth below.

2. Launch Services to be Provided by NPO Energia. PanAmSat

has agreed to purchase three new HS-601 communications satellites
that Hughes Aircraft Company ("Hughes") will construct. The second

and third of these satellites (the "satellites") are presently

scheduled to be launched in the first and secon. quarters of 1995.
PanAmSat has entered into a launch services agreement with
Arianespace for the Satellites, subject to variou conditi 1s. In

the event that the Satellites are not launched by Aria :space, then

NPO Energia will make launch services (the "Launch Services")
available to PanAmSat by which the Satellites could be launched

using a Proton launch vehicle. The Launch Services would include

acquiring the launch vehicle hardware; wo: ing with Hug..es to

integrate the Satellite payloads and the launch vehicles:

I 0 ©essE =
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coordinating the launch and tracking facilities; and providing such
other services as necessary to launch the Satellites into
geosynchronous orbit. The price for the Launch Services shall be
determined by the parties in the course of their further
negotiations.

3. Communications Services to be Provided by PanAmSat. 1In
the event that NPO Energia provides the Launch Services, then
PanAmSat shall provide to NPO Energia or its designee, and NPO
Energia or its designee shall acquire from PanAmSat, the
communications services (the "Communications Services") that are
described below. The parties acknowledge and agree that, subject
to applicable law, the circuits provided in connection with the
Communications Services may be interconnected with the public
switched network, and further acknowledge that it is contemplated
that these circuits will be used in whole or in part by the
gover nents of territories that formerly were part of the USSR,
including use of the circuits as part of the public
telecommunications networks of such territories.

The Communications Services shall consist of voice, video and
data satellite netwol : services, and shall be provided for a term
that is expected to be at least 10 years. The price for the
communications Services shall be commensurate with their nature and
scope, and shall be determined by the parties in the course of
their further negotiations.

4. App 11s. The parties acknowledge that NPO Energia's
ability to provide, and PanAmSat's ability to use, the Launch

Services are subject to certain governmental approvals and consents
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will govern the provision by NPO Energia of the Launch Services and

the provision by PanAmSat of the Communications‘Services. The

understandings that are set forth in this MOU are contingent upon
panAmSat and NPO Energia entering into a mutually satisfactory
definitive agreement concerning such terms and conditions.

9. Miscellaneous. This MOU constitutes the entire agreement
of the parties with respect to the subject matter set forth herein.
The official language of this MOU is English, and any dispute
concerning the meaning of this MOU shall rely on the official
English language version. This MOU shall not be deemed to prevent
panAmSat from negotiating with other launch vehicle service
providers concerning launch services for one or more of the
Satellites.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Memorandum of Understanding has been

executed by the parties on the date first above written.

PANAMSAT, L.P. NPO ENERGIA




Clay Whitehead Associates
1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, McLean, Virginia 22101 Phone 703-847-8787 Fax 703-847-8804

FACSIMILE MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Reverge Anselmo

Fax: 011-331-4007-8040

From: clay T. Whitehead ﬁ
Date: February 22, 1993

Subject: Russia/Ukraine

Rene tells me you are meeting with officials from Ukraine
and asked me to see if we could coordinate your meetings and my
trip to Moscow.

I currently am planning to arrive Moscow Thursday,
February 25 and to leave there on Tuesday, March 2. Let me know
what you are up to and how we might coordinate either trips or
ideas.

Page 1 of 1















































































1320 Old Chain Bridge Road

McLean, Virginia 22101
Phone: 703-847-8787
Fax: 703-847-8804

February 2, 1993

VIA FAX 011-7095-274-0025

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NTO Energia

Kaliningrad, Moscow area

REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA

I ar Dr. Semenov:

I am sorry to have had to cancel our trip to visit you and
your colleagues at NPO Energia. Unfortunate y, some of our key
people were travelling, and we simply were unable to prepare the
materials we needed to bring in order to make the meeting

productive.

We are now working on this and will advise you as soon as we

are in a position to accept your kind invitation to visit.
Please be assured that we remain most interested in working

with you to develop the possibility of using a Proton launch.

Sincel

PanAmSat, L.P. (LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
PanAmSat, Inc. (GENERAL PARTNER)

ONE PICKWICK PLAZA * GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 06830 * USA * TELEPHONE 1/203/622/6664 * FAX 1/203/622/9163




























Clay Whitehead Associates
1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, McLean, Virginia 22101 Phone 703-847-8787 Fax 703-847-8804

FACS¢ MILE MEMORANDUM
To: J Mr. Philip Rubin

Fax: 1-202-296-9383
From: Clay T. Whitehead
Date: January 15, 1993

Subject: Info for Russian launch

As we discussed, I would like to have the following
information for my trip to Russia February 1:

1. Basic information on the PAS-2,3,4 satellites that would be
helpful to NPO Energia and legal for us to give. It would
seem we could give mass and envelope plus any public
information HAC has on the 601 series.

Some categories of telecommunications services we could
offer Russia, Kazakhstan and other CIS republics as part of
an offset program. It would be useful to include some ideas

about how our services would interconnect with and/or
supplement existing networks.

Page 1 of 1
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ALPHA LYRACOM
SPACE COMMUNICATIONS

Clay T. Whitehead 1320 Old Chain Bridge Road
Vice Chairman McLean, Virginia 22101

Phone: (703) 847-8787

December 23, 1992 Fax:  (703) 847-8804

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NPO Energia

Kaliningrad, Moscow area

REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA

Dear Dr. Semenov:

As we have discussed, PanAmSat is a majo. pruvaiuse us
international communications satellite services to Europe and
North and South America. As part of our expansion to a global
system, PanAmSat has signed a contract with Hughes Aircraft
Company to purchase three new HS-601 communications sate lites.
While we have a contract with Arianespace for the launch of these
new satellites, we would like to explore the alternative of a
Russian launch for one or two of the satellites, currently
planned for the first and second quarters of 1995.

. In order to resolve the technical, financial and political
issues necessary for us to use a Proton launch, PanAmSat would
like to work with a single Russian organization that can
undertake the complete responsibility for combining all the
hardware, facilities and services necessary to carry out the
launch, 1including working with PanAmSat to secure all necessary
gqvernmental approvals in a timely way. We would like to work
with NPO Energia on a strategy and terms and conditions that
would enable PanAmSat to contract for NPO Energia to provide
launches for one or two of our new satellites.

_NPO Energialis known to be the major provider of launc
services 1n Russia. We understand that NPO Energia has the
capability to acquire the launch vehicle hardware, work with
Hughe§ to integrate the satellite payload and the'launch vehicle
coordinate the launch and tracking facilities and assure such '

other gerviqes as are necessary to carry out the aunches of the
satellites into geosynchronous orbit.

We also understand that NPO Energia has good worki
relations with all other Russian orgagizationg involvzén?n space
activities and with the governments of Russia, Kazakhistan
Ukraine and other republics of the Commonwealth of Indepenéent
States that would be involved in the 1 inches. NPO Energia also
is known by and has had successful relations with the U.s.

PAN AMERICAN SATELLITE ¢ ONE PICKWICK PLAZA » GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 06830 ® TELEPHONE 203/622/6664 ® FAX 203/622/9163




government. We believe these relationships will be helpful in
working with PanAmSat to obtain all necessary authorizations from
the U.S., Russian and other governments.

If you agree, I propose that PanAmSat and NPO Energia begin
initial discussions on the technical, financial and political
issues concerning the launch of one or two PanAmSat satellites by
NPO Energia. To facilitate such discussions, I propose that
PanAmSat and NPO Energia each appoint one person as the
coordinator of a 1 key issues, and that we plan to meet in
Kaliningrad in the latter part of January. The fact of these
discussions should be kept confidential except for such
organizations in Russia and other CIS Republics that you would
need to work with.

I look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible.

Since:

¥


































Clay Whitehead Associates
1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, McLean, Virginia 22101 Phone 703-847-8787 Fax 703-847-8804

FACSIMILf MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Jeffery Manber

Fax: 1-703-478-7281

From: Clay T. Whitehead '///
Date: October 23, 1992

Subject: Russian strategy

The goal is not Jjust to obtain another contract with KB
Salyut nor is it just to get a contract that is of political
importance to Russia and the other Republics. The goal is to get
two satellites launched reliably at a reasonable price. The
other is a means to the end.

Page 1 of 1
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ICEBERG) and of the ¢/ INMARSAT standard (SS ZVEZDA).

The MORSVYAZSPUTNIK  enterprise in Moscow is the ohief
coordinator of marine satellite communications through the INMARSAT
system, the VOLNA and VOLNA-M systems as well as radiolocation
services for ships at sea and search and rescue services provided by
the KOSPAS-SARSAT network. -

These four organizations are the founding members of the
M ATHON association. The MARATHON network is the first and sole
mobile satellite communication system in the Commonwealth of
Independent States, which meets the standards of INMARSAT.

The MARATHON mobile satellite network will have a space segment
of 8 ARKOS satellites on geostationary orbits and 4 MAYAK catellites
on high-elliptical orbits, flight control centers, " and ground .
segments, including both stationary and mobile terminals. The
satellites on high-elliptical orbits make it possible to provide
communication services above 70 degrees north latitude as well as one
_step transmissions between the eastern and western hemispheres. ,
Small, highly reliable and simply to operate subscriber terminals,
with telecommunications and data transmission capabilities, may be
located on mobile sea, river, rail, auto or airborne facilities, in
rermote areas, in various configurations. They can be readily,
delivered for emergency communication during natural disasters and
serve as links with ground ¢ mmunication networks. f
The MARATHON network can also serve as the basis for special use sub-
systems  d provide a link between computer networks used in business
and banking or networks used for environmental monitoring. ‘
The design for the ground and orbital elements of the MARATHON network
has been developed and approved and manufacturing agreements have beern
concluded. Production of the equipment began on the 30th of Marc
1990. The launch of the first ARKOS satellite will take place i
Septe ber 1994. Operational testing of the central coordinatin

. station as well as three sub-stations and 3-4 thousand user terminal

will commence at the same time. \
The first launch of the MAYAK satellite is planned for the falll

of 10' 5. The MARATHON system will by fully deployed by 1997,
[
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Here 1is the 1letter that went to Russia initiating launch
discussions.




%

ALPHA LYRACOM

SPACE COMMUNICATIONS
Clay T. Whitehead 1320 Old Chain Bridge Road
McLean, Virginia 22101

Phone: (703) 847-8787
Fax:  (703) 847-8804

Vice Chairman

November 5, 1992

VIA FAX 011-73-95-274-0025

Dr. Yuri P. Semenov

General Director and General Designer
NPO Energia

Kaliningrad, Moscow area

REPUBLIC OF RUSSIA

Dear Dr. Semenov:

We are a U.S. company that owns and operates the world's
first private international communications satellite system. Our
first satellite, serving Europe and North and South America, was
built by G.E. Astro and launched on an Ariane rocket in 1988.

Hughes Aircraft Company is now building three new HS-601
satellites for us, to be launched in 1994 and 1995. This system
of four satellites will enable us to provide basic and advanced
cor unications services to the entire world.

We have explored the use of the Proton launch vehicle and
last year reached a technical agreement with KB Salyut. That
agreement expired, and we entered into an agreement with Ariane.
However, we now intend to use Ariane only for the launch of the
first new satellite, and would like to use the Proton for the
last two launches, in late 1994 and early 1995.

However, we need more than an agreement with the rocket
manufacturer. We want a strong and knowledgeable partner in
Russia to work with us to overcome the technical and political
challenges of achieving timely and successful aunches of our

satellites.

We would like to contract with our Russian partner and pay
them directly to provide the entire range of equir :nt and
services necessary for the launches. This would inc ide
procurement of h:¢ dware from KB Salyut and others and all
arrangements at Baikonur. Our Russian partner also would need to
work closely with us to assure that we receive all necessary
approvals from t e U.S. and Russian governments in a timely way.

PAN AMERICAN SATELLITE » ONE PICKWICK PLAZA » GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 06830 ¢ TELEPHONE 203/622/6664 ® FAX 203/622/9163




Mr. Jeffrey Manber has recommended your organization as a
strong partner to work with us from initial planning through
completion of the launches. If it is agreeable to you, I propose
that we meet in the near future to discuss an agreement between
our organizations. I also propose that we send you a draft of an
agreement prior to my arriva so that we can make substantial
progress during my visit.

I look forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

G ez







bynetr pab6oTtaTb B TECHOM KOHTakKTe ¢ HaMu, 4706w obHBecrneynTb Ha
cBoeBpeMeHHOE Nony4yeHue Bcex HeobXOAQUMLIX pa3peweHnu oT NpaBUTENbLCTB
CWllA u Poccuun.

M-p [0Oxe¢dpu MoHb6Gep pekoMeHmoBan HaM Bawy opraHu3auvew B
KayecTBe conuAaHoro napTHépa pgns  paboTe € HaMW, HaduHa\s C
nepeoHayYanbHoOro aTtana NNaHWpoBaHWA 0O OCYWEeCTBNEHWURA 3anycKoB.
Ecnu Bel cornacHol, A xoTen 6b NpeAnoxuTb BCTpeTUTca B 6Onuxanwee
BpeMsa, 4Tobb ob6cyauTb cornaweHve Mexay HawuMu OpraHu3auusaMu, A
Takxe XxXo4d4y MnpennoxXuTb, 4To6H pO Moero npues3pa Mbl npucnanu Bam
npoekT cornaweHws, 4TO MNo3Bonuno 6bl HAM CYWeCTBEeHHO MNPOABUHYTbLCH
Bnepén BO BpeMA Moero Bua3uTa.

Xny Bawero oTtBeTa.

NWckpeHHe Bauw,

Knonn T. YanTtxen
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ALPHA LYRACOM
SPACE COMMUNICATIONS

Clay T. Whitchead 1320 Old Chain Bridge Road
Vice Chairman McLean, Virginia 22101
Phonc: (703) 847-8787
Fax:  (703) 847-8804

VIA FAX 011-7-95-142-5900 September 6, 1991

Mr. Anatoli Kiselev
Director

Khrunichev Enterprise
Novozavodskaja str., 18
Moscow, 121309

USSR

Dear Mr. Kiselev:

You may recall that Dr. Graham Allison of Harvard University
arranged for us to meet in February in Washington to discuss the
prospects for your selling Soviet launches commercially.

My view at that time was that you have an outstanding
product, but that the U.S. government policy on the use of Soviet
launchers was a major barrier that would take some time to
overcome. Much has happened since February!

I now am informed that President Gorbachev has asked
President Bush to review that policy and that it is in fact being

examined seriously with an open mind in view of the recent
changes 1n your country.

Alpha Lyracom recently announced an agreement with Hughes
Aircraft Company to build three new sate lites to expand its
international telecommunications coverage worldwide for launc in
1994. All three satellites will be HS-601 model : the 3000 kg
class. We have been considering both Ariane and _ong March as
launch options, and would like to consider using Soviet launches
for these three new satellites. If we could reach agreement in a
timely way on economic and technical matters, it would give the
U.S. government a specific case to decide and Alpha Lyracom coul
be helpful in seeking favorable ruling from the U.S.

I would appreciate it if you could advise me on how we can
best begin such discussions soon and with whom. For Alpha
Lyracom, I would nominate Mr. Fred Landman who is President of
the company, and Mr. Philip Rubin who is our chief techr =zal
adviser. I look forward to this opportunity to work together.

Sincerely,

77
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werospace, Engineering, Special Equipment
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ANATOLI KISELEYV

Director

USSR, 121309, Moscc Telephone: 145-80-36
Novozavodskaja str, 1o
Telefax: (095) 142-59-00
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PRrOF. ANDREI A. KOKOSHIN
Vice CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
OF SOVIET SCIENTISTS
DEPUTY DIRECTOR, INSTITUTE OF USA
AND CANADA

121814, Moscow
Khlebny per., 2/3 Ph.: 291-90-71
USSR FAX: 7 095 2001 207
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